ALCO are approved by the Bank’s Management Board. ALCO sets the acceptable interest rate risk level and the Group’s internal
limit system, monitors the compliance with the approved limits and use of the instruments for the management of interest rate
risk. Interest rate risk measurement and management is the responsibility of Treasury Sector, while risk reporting is the
responsibility of Risk and Compliance Sector.

The Group manages interest rate risk by using the gap analysis of the risk sensitive assets and liabilities, duration analysis and
sensitivity analysis of assets and liabilities as well as stress testing of interest rate risk. Based on the market analysis and the
Group’s financing structure, ALCO sets customer deposit interest rates. During the period when restrictions are imposed on the
Bank’s activities, these functions are carried out by the Bank’s Management Board. Partially, the Group mitigates interest rate
risk using derivatives.

The following table represents the impact of a parallel change in all interest rates by 1.0% on Group’s and Bank’s pre-tax profit
(in 12-months time) and available-for-sale securities’ fair value revaluation reserve in equity:

Scenario: +1% LVL 000’s
 2009 2008 2009 2008

 Group Group Bank Bank

Pre-tax profit/ (loss) (865)  (5,114)  (31)  (3,694)
Securities fair value revaluation reserve (1,770)  (2,034)  (2,424)  (1,987)
Total pre-tax effect on equity (2,635)  (7,148)  (2,455)  (5,681)
Estimated net effect on equity (2,240)  (6,076)  (2,087)  (4,829)

Scenario: -1%

Pre-tax profit 848  5,117  32  3,676
Securities fair value revaluation reserve 1,875  2,160  2,848  2,113
Total pre-tax effect on equity 2,723  7,277  2,880  5,789
Estimated net effect on equity 2,315  6,185  2,449  4,921

AS Parex banka
Notes to the Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 December 2009

70

The following table represents the impact of a several LVL interest rate change scenarios on the Bank’s* pre-tax profit (in 12-
months time) and available-for-sale securities’ fair value revaluation reserve in equity.

Scenario +5% +10% +15% -5%

 2009  2009  2009  2009

Pre-tax profit/ (loss) (7,500)  (14,819)  (21,965)  7,689
Securities fair value revaluation reserve (240)  (446)  (626)  280
Total pre-tax effect on equity (7,740)  (15,265)  (22,591)  7,969
Estimated net effect on equity (6,579)  (12,975)  (19,202)  6,774

 2008  2008  2008  2008

Pre-tax profit (18,568)  (37,269)  (56,094)  18,423
Securities fair value revaluation reserve (387)  (717)  (1,002)  459
Total pre-tax effect on equity (18,955)  (37,986)  (57,096)  18,882
Estimated net effect on equity (16,112)  (32,288)  (48,532)  16,050

* The Bank’s LVL-denominated financial assets and liabilities constitute almost all of the Group’s LVL-denominated financial
assets and liabilities.

FAIR VALUES OF FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

The concept of fair value assumes realisation of financial instruments by way of a sale. However, in many cases, particularly in
respect of loans and receivables to customers, the Group intends to realise assets through collection over time. Users of these
financial statements are therefore advised to use caution when using this data to evaluate the Group’s financial position.

Fair value is the amount for which an asset could be exchanged, or a liability settled, between knowledgeable and willing parties